
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  October 4, 2018 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Non-Conforming Use Permit, pursuant to 

Sections 6135 and 6137 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, 
and a Design Review Exemption, pursuant to Section 6565.4, to convert 
an existing basement to a recreational room, workshop, bathroom, and 
laundry room within an existing legal non-conforming single-family 
residence.  The project site is located at 542, 544 and 546 Hillside Road in 
the unincorporated Emerald Lake Hills area of San Mateo County. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2018-00132 (Aspinall) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant requests a Non-Conforming Use Permit to allow the conversion of an 
existing 690 sq. ft. basement to a recreational room, workshop, bathroom and laundry 
room within an existing legal non-conforming single-family residence at 546 Hillside 
Road.  No additional square footage is proposed to be added to the existing structure. 
 
A Non-Conforming Use Permit is required as the property has more dwelling units than 
allowed by the zoning district and 546 Hillside Road is a non-conforming structure, as 
the density of development on the property is exceeded.  The conversion of the 
basement area to habitable space is considered an intensification of the property. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Non-Conforming Use Permit (County 
File No. PLN 2018-00132) by making the required findings and adopting the conditions 
of approval in Attachment A. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner; 650/363-1857 
 
Applicant:  Judith Mattingly 
 
Owner:  Tono Aspinall 
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Location:  544 Hillside Road, Redwood City 
 
APN:  057-201-060  
 
Parcel Size:  35,321 sq. ft. 
 
Existing Zoning:  RH/DR (Residential Hillside/Design Review) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Low Density Residential, Urban 
 
Sphere-of-Influence:  Redwood City 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single-Family Structure 
 
Water Supply:  City of Redwood City Municipal Water Department 
 
Sewage Disposal:  Emerald Lake Sewer District 
 
Flood Zone:  Zone X (area of minimal flood hazard); Community Panel No. 
06081C0282E, effective October 16, 2012 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, 
of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), related to a minor addition to an 
existing structure where the addition is less than 50% of the floor area of the existing 
structure. 
 
Setting:  The project site is located on a site that slopes from Hillside Road down to 
the rear of the property.  The property is developed with three separate dwelling units, 
along with two detached garages.  Each house has a separate address but is located 
on one legal parcel.  542 Hillside is a 1,385 sq. ft. house, which was built prior to 1936, 
at a time when building permit regulations were not yet in effect.  544 Hillside was built 
in 1946 with a building permit.  This house and attached garage is 4,784 sq. ft. in size. 
546 Hillside was also built in 1946 and has a habitable square footage of 1,227 with an 
existing 690 sq. ft. basement.  546 Hillside is the building that is the subject of this 
Non-Conforming Use Permit. 
 
The subject property is both considered to be a non-conforming use, as the property 
has more dwelling units than allowed by the zoning district, and a non-conforming 
structure, as the density of development on the property is exceeded. 
 
Chronology: 
 
Date  Action 
 
Prior to 1936 - A single-family home, 542 Hillside Road was constructed.  

This building consists of a house with a detached garage.  
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These two buildings were built prior to San Mateo County 
building permit requirements. 

 
1946 - Two single-family homes constructed with permits on the 

property and addressed as 544 Hillside Road and 546 
Hillside Road. 

 
December 11, 2000 - PLN 2000-00426, a Design Review permit for an addition to 

544 Hillside Road, was approved by San Mateo County 
Planning Department. 

 
April 16, 2014 - PLN 2013-00478, a Design Review Exemption for a 

221 sq. ft. addition and basement conversion to the 
546 Hillside Road.  After the approval of this permit, 
County staff noted that any future remodels or additions on 
this property would require a Non-Conforming Use Permit 
due to the number of dwelling units and detached accessory 
structures on the property. 

 
April 4, 2018 - BLD 2018-00674, a building permit applied for by the 

applicant. This permit proposes to convert the basement 
area at 546 Hillside Road to a recreational room, workshop, 
bathroom, and laundry room.  A Design Review Exemption 
case, PLN2018-00132, was also opened for this project.  
Planning staff informed the applicant and owner that a 
Non-Conforming Use Permit will be required for this project. 

 
May 31, 2018 - PLN 2018-00132 amended to include Non-Conforming Use 

Permit. 
 
August 8, 2018 - Project deemed complete. 
 
October 4, 2018 - Zoning Hearing Officer meeting. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Compliance with the General Plan 
 
  a. Policy 4.36 (Urban Area Design Concept) seeks to maintain the visual 

character of development in urban areas and ensure that new 
development is designed and constructed to contribute to the orderly 
and harmonious development of the locality.  The project site is 
located within the urban residential community of Emerald Lake Hills.  
No new square footage is proposed to be added to 546 Hillside Road, 
an existing single-family home.  The existing basement area will be 
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converted to habitable space.  As part of the conversion, seven new 
windows will be installed on the basement floor.  These windows are 
proposed to match the existing windows on the building.  The door to 
the basement area will also be moved 1-foot from its existing location.  
No other exterior changes are proposed.  Prior to a final building 
inspection for the conversion, the project shall be conditioned to 
continue to utilize matching colors and materials that blend with the 
structure.  The applicant shall submit photos to the Planning 
Department to demonstrate that the conversion and minor exterior 
alterations match the existing structure. 

 
  b. Policies 8.12a (General Plan Land Use Designations for Urban Areas), 

8.35 (Zoning Regulations), 8.36 (Uses) and 8.37 (Density) seek to 
adopt the land use designations of the Emerald Lake Hills Community 
Plan allow uses in zoning districts that are consistent with the overall 
land use designation, require the use of zoning districts to regulate 
development, and regulate the maximum allowable densities in zoning 
districts. 

 
   The project parcel is zoned RH/DR (Residential Hillside/Design 

Review).  The property is developed with three separate dwelling 
units, along with two detached garages.  Each house has a separate 
address, but is located on one legal parcel.  The proposed basement 
conversion meets the required location and development standards of 
the RH Zoning District.  The project also meets the policies of the 
Emerald Lake Hills Community Plan regarding general goals of the 
plan and land use polices, with the exception of Policy 2.3 related to 
development density. 

 
   The property has a General Plan and Emerald Lake Hills Community 

Plan designation of Low Density Residential, which has a density of 
0.3-2.3 dwelling units per acre.  The subject property exceeds the 
allowed density of the General Plan and the allowed number of 
residential uses by the RH Zoning District.  No additional dwelling 
units that count against density can be created on the property.  As no 
new dwelling units are proposed under this application and the density 
of the property is not being altered, the project has no impact on these 
associated policies.  However, as the property is considered to be a 
non-conforming use due to the existing density of development and 
the structures on the property are non-conforming structures due to 
density, the alterations and conversion of the basement area to 
habitable space at 546 Hillside Road requires a Non-Conforming Use 
Permit. 
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 2. Compliance with the Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Development Standards 
 
   The project parcel is zoned RH/DR (Residential Hillside/Design 

Review).  The footprint of 546 Hillside Road is not being expanded.  
The structure complies with the RH Development Standards. 

 

RH Development Standards 
For 546 Hillside Road Structure 

 Required Existing Proposed 

Minimum Lot Width 50 ft. 77.00 ft. No change 

Minimum Building Area 12,000 sq. ft. 35,321 sq. ft. No change 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 ft. 150 ft. No change 

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks    

 Left Side 7’-6” ft. 25 ft. No change 

 Right Side 7’-6” ft. 96 ft. No change  

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 20 ft. 65 ft. No change 

Maximum Lot Coverage 25% 17.4% No change 

Maximum Floor Area 10,596.3 sq. ft. 8,987 sq. ft. No change 

Maximum Building Height 28 ft. 26 ft. No change 

 
  b. Design Review Standards 
 
   Per Section 6565.4 of the San Mateo County Zoning Regulations, the 

Design Review Officer may exempt activities which otherwise require 
design review from the requirements of the Design Review regulations 
when such activities are minor in nature and will not have an adverse 
effect on compliance with design standards or guidelines or zoning 
regulations applicable to the property or structure in question. 

 
   The project proposes to convert an existing 690 sq. ft. basement to 

a playroom, workshop, bathroom, and laundry room.  Seven new 
windows and a door relocation are the only proposed exterior 
changes.  These minor alterations qualify for a Design Review 
Exemption.  The conversion is minimally noticeable and provides 
the residents an additional habitable space.  The structures is at the 
rear of the property and is well within the required setbacks of the 
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RH Zoning District.  The project is conditioned to maintain matching 
exterior colors and materials. 

 
 3. Compliance with Non-Conforming Use Permit Regulations 
 
  Section 6137 (Exceptions) and Section 6503 (Procedure) of the Zoning 

Regulations allows the granting of a use permit to intensify a non-
conforming structure provided the following finding is made: 

 
  That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
  The applicant is proposing to convert 690 sq. ft. of basement area to 

habitable space.  The proposal complies with the RH Development 
Standards and Design Review Standards.  The property was legally 
developed with three separate single-family dwelling units.  The property 
is considered to be a non-conforming use due to the existing density of 
development.  In addition, the structures on the property are also 
non-conforming due to density.  Due to these non-conformities the 
alterations and conversion of the basement area to habitable space at 
546 Hillside Road requires a Non-Conforming Use Permit.  No new dwelling 
units are proposed under this application and the density of the property is 
not being altered. 

 
The conversion will provide additional living space to the residents of the 
property.  The conversion of the basement will have minimal visual impact 
and will not increase the non-conforming development density on the 
property. 

 
  The conversion is required to comply with the San Mateo County Building 

Inspection Section Regulations.  The Building Inspection Section has 
reviewed the conversion and has conditionally approved the project.  
Based on the preceding discussions in this report, the project is not 
expected to be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in the neighborhood.  Furthermore, the project will not 
impact coastal resources, as it is not located in the coastal zone. 

 
B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 The project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act 

(CEQA), pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, as a minor addition to an existing 
structure where the addition is less than 50% of the floor area of the existing 
structure.  The proposed conversion does not increase the footprint of the 
building.  Under this proposal, the existing 690 sq. ft. basement will be converted 
to livable space, with no new square footage added to the building. 
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C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Cal-Fire 
 Geotechnical Section 
 City of Redwood City 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Site Plan 
D. Floor Plan 
E. Elevations 
 
RB:pac - RJBCC0410_WPU.DOCX  
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2018-00132 Hearing Date:  October 4, 2018 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli For Adoption By:  Zoning Hearing Officer 
 Project Planner 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
For the Environmental Review, Find: 
 
1. That the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality 

Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, as a minor addition to an 
existing structure where the addition is less than 50% of the floor area of the 
existing structure.  The proposed conversion does not increase the footprint of the 
building.  The existing 690 sq. ft. basement will be converted to livable space, with 
no new square footage added to the building. 

 
For the Non-Conforming Use Permit, Find: 
 
2. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, 

under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the public 
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood. 

 
 The conversion will provide additional living space to the residents of the property.  

The conversion of the basement will have minimal visual impact and will not 
increase the non-conforming development density on the property.  The 
conversion is required to comply with the San Mateo County Building Inspection 
Section Regulations.  The Building Inspection Section has reviewed the 
conversion and has conditionally approved the project.  Based on the preceding 
discussions in this report, the project is not expected to be detrimental to the 
public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.  
Furthermore, the project will not impact coastal resources, as it is not located in 
the coastal zone. 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in 

this report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on 
October 4, 2018.  Minor modifications to the project may be approved by the 
Community Development Director if they are consistent with the intent of, and in 
substantial conformance with, this approval. 

 
2. This non-conforming use permit is valid for one (1) year from the date of final 

approval, in which time a valid building permit shall be issued and a completed 
inspection (to the satisfaction of the building inspector) shall have occurred within 
180 days of its issuance.  Any extension of this permit shall require submittal of an 
application for permit extension and payment of applicable fees sixty (60) days 
prior to expiration. 

 
3. The applicant shall submit photos of the structure, which reflect that matching 

colors and materials are utilized, to the Planning Department.  Materials and 
colors shall match the existing house.  Fulfillment of this requirement will be added 
to the building permit as a final inspection by the Planning Department, prior to the 
final building inspection. 

 
Building Inspection Section 
 
4. A Building permit shall be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of 

construction. 
 
Geotechnical Section 
 
5. Show proposed footings on Building permit plans. 
 
RB:pac - RJBCC0410_WPU.DOCX 
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